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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

Development Planning and Financing Group

15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida 33647
Phone: 813-374-9102

Fax: 813-374-9106

January 3, 2020

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 8, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this
meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the November. 2019 Board Meeting and the documents
outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lore

LoreYeira, District Manager
DPFG

LY ;mmw

e Maggie Wilson
DPFG (Record Copy)



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting
Agenda

January 8, 2020, 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

1. Welcome & Roll Call
2. Strategic Planning
3. Board Member Discussion Items
4. Public Comments
5. Approval of the November, 2019 Minutes
6. Approval of District Disbursements
7. Consultant Reports
Signature Update
CDD Cash Management Plan
Community Appearance
Amberly Park Improvements
I-75 Improvements
Park Manual & CDD Employee Handbook
8. Other Matters
9. Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11. Adjourn
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Board Financial Analysis January 8, 2020
Two Months Ending November 30, 2019

Executive Summary

The District had a $ 3.9 million cash balance, net of liabilities at the end of the first two months. December
collections were 75 % of the total fiscal year budget and the net bank balance should end the year in the
range of $ 5.6 M, the high point of the year. This is normal.

The District ended last year with Signature projects of about $ 500 K. This was greater than provided in
our budget. The projects will be funded primarily from our carry-over fund balance with a late year formal
budget adjustment. Signature projects will be in an over-spent condition in the interim.

A calendar 2020 banking agreement was concluded securing interest income at the plan budget level.

The District is projected to have about $ 500 K in unallocated funds after providing for contingent
liabilities as shown below:

District cash balance is $ 3.9 million with the following cash projections for the year:
(Shown as $ 000)

Sources of Funds

Cash Balance 11/30/19 $ 3,941
Actual December collections A/O  12-28-19 1,971
Projected collections balance of FY 2019-20 281 2.252
Total Sources of Funds 6.193
Uses of Funds

Balance of FY 2019-20 expenses (
Signature Project expenses (
Pond improvement reserves (
Community-Wide wall reserves ( 245)
(
(
(
(

Weather related reserves
Palm pest & Deferred projects

1* Qtr FY 20-21 expenses 897)
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 350)
Total Uses of Funds ( 5,653)
Projected Funds before December, 2020 receipts $ 540
Outlook

The District outlook is consistent with the FY 2019-20 budget. There are no known significant budget
variances that suggest performing otherwise.

Page 1 of 14

Financial Reports Monthly Executive Summary



Ve

FAQ Each year the Tampa Palms CDD approves a project at calendar year end to negotiate a banking
relationship. The primary objective of this project is to solidify the return (interest) on the funds
maintained by the CDD for the coming year.

A great deal of effort appears to go into this. What is the impact on the Tampa Palms owners of
this process, particularly since the interest received is small when compared with the other revenue
source (assessments)?

Tampa Palms CDD has responsibility for a complex community one that includes more than $20 M
in CDD assets that must be managed, maintained and kept current. Failure to do this would
necessarily result in a deterioration of owner property value.

There are two and only two sources of revenue (income) for the CDD:
- Owner assessments levied against each property (both residential and commercial)

- Interest received for funds on deposit.

Through successful negotiations of banking
relationships, negotiations that centered on Interest Income 5-Year View
reasonable return AND safety of investments, Ry

the CDD had earned $206,200 over the last
five years

$70,000 $71;818

$60,000
In order to raise $71,888 through assessments
(the amount received from interest on
deposits) it would have required an additional RS
assessment increase of 2.5%. $30,000 $32,523
sa413 — $26,034

550,000 $51,412

Addressing the earnings capability of the |

funds available for deposit is an important 30
strategy behind minimizing owner assessment
increases while maintaining Tampa Palms as a
premier community.

50
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

November 30, 2019

s
/

GENERAL
ASSETS:
CASH - Operating Account $ 16,434
PETTY CASH 500
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,011,665
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 7,735
PREPAID ITEMS -
TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,036,334
LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 84,369
ACCRUED EXPENSES 10,987
FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -
RESTRICTED -
UNASSIGNED: 3,940,978
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 4,036,334

Financial Reports Page 3 of 14 Balance Sheet



% Tampa Palms CDD
' General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL {UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TQO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) $ 2,737,595 $ 392,364 $ 392,364 $ -
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS (109,504) (15,963} (15,963) -
INTEREST 55,000 9,167 8,116 (1,051)
EXCESS FEES 15,000 [ [ -
MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 1,200 600 600 -
CARRY FORWARD BALANCE 15,000 - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 2,714,291 386,174 385,123 (1,061)
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11,000 1,833 1.800 33
FICA 5,810 968 2,080 (1,112)
FUTA/SUTA + PAYROLL FEES 5024 837 245 592
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES 21,834 3,839 4,126 (486)
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEYS FEES 10,000 1,667 - 1,667
ANNUAL AUDIT 6,813 - - -
MANAGEMENT FEES 67,369 11,228 10,382 846
TAX COLLECTOR 54,752 7,528 7,528 -
ASSESSMENT ROLL 10,050 10,050 10,050 -
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 148,984 30,473 27,960 2,513
e, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
{ : DIRECTORS AND OFFICER INSURANCE 3,685 - - -
S MISCELLANEQUS ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE 12,000 2,000 1,940 60
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 15,685 2,000 1,840 60
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 186,503 36,112 34,026 2,087
FIELD/OPERATIONS SERVICES:
FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF 172,343 28,724 32,489 (3,766)
PARK ATTENDANTS 81,000 13,500 10,987 2,513
PARK PATROL 69,014 11,502 7,144 4,358
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,800 3,467 40 3,427
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 343,187 57,193 50,661 6,532
GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE 12,616 13,770 13,770 -
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 23,766 3,961 3,512 449
WATER 14,560 2,427 4,378 (1,952)
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 7,280 1,213 2,484 (1,271)
ELECTRICITY 110,000 18,333 9,605 8,728
STORMWATER FEE 3,938 3,938 3,041 897
MISCELLANEQUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000 2,167 1447 720
S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD 185,060 45,809 38,238 7,571
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE STANDARD
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 1,041,183 173,528 124,588 48,937
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE 18,720 3,120 3,160 30)
LANDSCAPE AND REPLACEMENT 93,600 15,600 281 15,319
S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,163,473 192,246 128,019 64,226
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED
PROPERTY MOWING 94,640 18,773 - 15,773
COUNTY POND 26,000 4,333 - 4,333
NPDES POND PROGRAM 45,000 7,500 - 7,500
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED 165,640 27,607 - 27,607
{
%
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Tampa Palms CDD

General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM
FOUNTAIN
FACILITY MAINTENANCE
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS
JANITORIAL/PARK SUPPLIES

S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE

TOTAL FIELD OPERATIONS/SERVICES
TOTAL NORMAL OPERATIONS
PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENDITURES
SIGNATURE TP 2017
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC

CAPITAL PROJECTS
NPDES/CLEAN WATER

TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENDITURES

TOTAL NORMAL OPERATIONS AND PROJECT DRIVEN
EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Financial Reports

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

101,148 16,858 5,524 11,334
25,754 4,292 1,285 3,008
85,493 14,249 19,941 (5,692)
2,600 433 475 (42)
214,995 35,833 27,228 8,608
2,062,325 368,687 244,143 114,544
2,248,828 394,798 278,168 116,630
18,676 3,113 22,463 (19,350)
195,000 32,500 18,236 14,264
195,000 32,500 - 32,500
56,787 9,465 - 9,465
465,463 77,577 40,698 36,879
2,714,291 472,376 318,867 153,509
- (86,201} 66,257 152,460
- - 3,874,721 3,874,721
$ - $ (86,201) 3,940,978 4,027,180
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU NOVEMBER 30, 2019

(Shown in $)

Revenues
Operating

Non Operating
Capital Projects
Renewal & Rel
Signature 2017
NPDES

Interest

Misc Rev

Carry Forward Bal

Total

Expenses
Operations

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel

NPDES/EPA
Capital Projects

TP Signature 2017
Total

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses

Financial Reports

TAMPA PALMS CDD

$

$

GENERAL FUND
Normal Non-Operating
Operations Project Driven
$311,574
$26,740
$26,740
$3,560
$7,787
8,116
606
320,295 $ 64,827
278,168
18,236
0
0
22,463
$278,168 $40,698
42,127 24,129
Page 6 of 14
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$

Total As
Reported

$311,574

26,740
26,740
3,560
7,787
8,116
606

385,123

278,168

66,257

Financial Summary



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU NOVEMBER 30, 2019

GENERAL FUND
General Fund 11/30/2019 ($000)
Cash 16
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 4,012
Due From TPOA 8
Prepaid Amounts 0
Total $ 4,036
Less:
Payables 84
Accrued Expenses 11
Net Cash 11/30/2019 $ 3,941
Allocation for:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall 200
Palm Pests* 100
Pond Improvements 700
Deferred Projects** 100
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 350
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 484
Adjusted Net Cash $ 1,607
Forecast
2019-20 Fiscal Year
($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal
Dec
CDD Operations 1,616 2585
R&R 140 24
NPDES 41 20
Signature Projects 13 12
Capital Projects 140 0
[Total 1952 311 $ 3,248 |
Jan
CDD Operations 101 195
R&R 9 15
NPDES 3 25
Signature Projects 1 10
Capital Projects 9 10
[Total 123 255 $ 3,116
Feb
CDD Operations 47 195
R&R 4 22
NPDES 1 10
Signature Projects 1 21
Capital Projects 4 45
[Total 57 293 $ 2,879

* Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability
** Projects planned but deferred due o Signature restorations and other considerations

Financial Reports Page 7 of 14 Cash Flow



TAMPA PALMS CDD
NOVEMBER 30, 2019
GENERAL FUND

Prior Yeal Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected ' Collected$ Collected %  Fav (Unfav)
October
November 14% 376 14% 0%
December 92%
January 94%
February 96%
March 97%
April 99% .
May 99% -
June 100.2% -
July 100.2% | -
August 100.3% -
September 100.3%
Year End
[Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,628

Financial Reports Page 8 of 14 Collections



Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Two Months Ending November 30, 2019

Operating Capital Projects

Sources of Funds
FY 2019-20 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 11/30/2019

Total Funds Under Consideration
Budget Available as 0f11/30/2019

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds
FY 2019-20 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 11/30/2019

Total Funds Under Consideration

Budget Available as of 11/30/2019

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*
FY 2019-20 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 11/30/2019

Total Funds Under Consideration

Budget Available as of 9/30/2020*

* Additional Signature funds available to be brought forward when needed

Financial Reports Page 9 of 13
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$195

$0

$195

195

18
$0

$177

$19

22

$483

$505
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SUMMARY
FY 2018-19 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original November |Committed To
Project 30, 2019 Spend
Infrastructure
Pressure Wash Parks $1,800
Repairs to Three Reserve Fountains $16,436
Landscape
Lighting (Park & Landscape)
Sub Total R&R Projects $18,236 $0
Sub Total Restoration Projects| $0
Total R&R Projects $18,236 $0

Financial Reports
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Capital Projects 2019-20

Budget Monitor
30-Nov-19
Current Spent Pending
($000) Projects 2019-20 Commitments
Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB
Downs)
Consulting Services 31 7 24
Irrigation 20 20
Main Entry Restorations 173 15 157
Area 2 Pond 15
Bruce B Downs Improvements 267 267
Sub-Total TP Signature 2017 $506 $22| $483
O e mr——— . : . .
Consulting Services
Irrigation Systems
Parks
Landscape & Lighting
Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting
Sub-Total Capital Projects $0 0 $0
Total TP Signature 2017 & Standard Capital Projects $22 $483

Financial Reports Page 11 of 13
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Capital Projects Signature Projects
2019-20 Through November 30, 2019

Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB Downs) g::;:;i 1313:3;2211% Cor:‘::i(:rl::gnts
Consulting Services
Restoration Designs 24,000 7,160 16,840
Survey & Staking 7,000 7,000
Sub Total 31,000 7,160 23,840
Irrigation
Area 1 & 2 lrrigation (Incl BB Downs) 20,000 20,000
Sub Total 20,000 20,000
Main Entry Restorations
Area 1 Entry Landscape (Phase Il) 77,513 77,513
Area 2 Landscape Phase |l 20,000 20,000
Area 2 Landscape (TP Bivd & Amberly Phase
1)) 25,000 25,000
Area 2 Pond Landscape & Wayfinding 50,000 15,303 34,697
Sub Total 172,513 15,303 157,210
Area 2 Pond
Littoral Plantings & Noxious Removal
Area 2 Pond Landscape -Bank Repairs 15,000 15,000
Sub Total 15,000 15,000
Bruce B Downs Improvements
Area 1 Adl Trees 22,000 22,000
Cypress Creek to Power Corridor ( Walls) 245,000 245,000
: Sub Total 267,000 267,000
Sub-Total Tampa Palms Signature 505,513 22,462 483,050
X ) Current Pending
Normal Capital Projects Projects Cammlments
Irrigation Systems
Sub Total 0 0
Parks
Sub Total 0 -
Landscape & Lighting
Sub Total -1 -
Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting
Sub Total 0 0
Sub-Total Normal Capital Projects $0| $0
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $22,462 $483,050

Page 12 of 13
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER - FY 2020

Datg Num N_a_me Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
09/30/2019 EOQOY BALANCE 60,026.53
10/01/2019 8123 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - October 5,914.52 54,112.01
10/01/2019 8124 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - October 8,703.00 45,409.01
10/01/2019 8426 BROWN AND BROWN OF FLORIDA, INC VOID 0.00 45,409.01
10/03/2019 8126 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Hamp Pk. Repair Tennis light, Repair stonington lights, ftn 4,646.36 40,762.65
10/03/2019 8427 BROWN AND BROWN OF FLORIDA, INC VOID: Ins. 0.00 40,762.65
10/03/2019 8128 CINTAS Safety Mats - 9/30/19 61.57 40,701.08
10/03/2019 8129 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 9/1-9/30 - CDD Cleaning 1,290.00 39,411.08
10/03/2019 8130 FEDEX Shipping 101.07 39,310.01
10/03/2019 8131 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Reserve Fountain valve 100.00 39,210.01
10/03/2019 8132 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk FIOS - 9/22-10/21 165.97 39,054.04
10/03/2019 8133 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 9/1-9/14 - Security Guard 2,542.74 36,5611.30
10/03/2019 8134 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Park Attendants - FY 19 Qtr 4 19,227.30 17,284.00
10/03/2019 8135 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 211.48 17,072.52
10/03/2019 8136 Hollowell Construction Services LLC Replace Shade Sails 850.00 16,222.52
10/09/2019 Center State Bank Funds Transfer 396,737.00 412,959.52
10/10/2019 8137 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint, Projects 149,807.17 263,152.35
10/10/2019 8138 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Replace fuse for main pwr - Hoover, Install LED's 620.00 262,5632.35
10/10/2019 8438 BROWN AND BROWN OF FLORIDA, INC VOID 0.00 262,532.35
10/10/2019 8140 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Invoice #2019000194 Courier Svc 9/30/19 30.00 262,502.35
10/10/2019 8141 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk Phone - 9/28-10/27 201.66 262,300.69
10/10/2019 8142 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amberly Pk Phone - Oct 22268 262,078.01
10/10/2019 8143 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Area 2 pump st. evaluation 360.05 261,717.96
10/10/2019 8144 LOWE'S Supplies 220.72 261,497.24
10/10/2019 8145 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets - September 2013 261,470.11
10/10/2019 8146 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - September 7,265.91 254,204.20
10/10/2019 8147 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Park Attendants - 2nd Qtr 16,653.90 238,550.30
10/10/2019 8448 TERMINEX VOID: Pest Control - September - Main Facility (PRINTER ATE CHECK) 0.00 238,550.30
10/10/2019 8149 TERMINEX Pest Control - September - Main Facility 80.00 238,470.30
10/10/2019 8150 TERMINEX Pest Control - September - Amberly Park 57.00 238,413.30
10/10/2019 10002 BROWN AND BROWN OF FLORIDA, INC Ins. FY 2020 (Issued From CDD Ofc Checks) 13,870.00 224,543.30
10/10/2019 8151 GRAU & ASSOCIATES Audit FY 2019 500.00 224,043.30
10/11/2019 690102DD DOROTHY COLLINS 9/23-10/6 - D. Collins P/R 2,2569.18 221,784.12
10/11/2019 ACH10111 Innovative Employer Solutions 9/23-10/6 - D. Collins P/R 864.30 220,919.82
10/17/2019 8152 CINTAS Safety Mats 123.14 220,796.68
10/17/2019 8153 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 260.85 220,535.83
10/17/2019 8154 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC Assessment Roll 2,000.00 218,535.83
10/17/2019 8155 GILL, WAYNE Clean and Repair Hamp. Pk gates 500.00 218,035.83
10/17/2019 8156 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Year 1 Service Agreement 5,180.00 212,855.83
10/17/2019 8157 INSECT 1.Q., INC Insect Removal 325.00 212,530.83
10/17/2019 8158 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - 10/2/19 1,675.00 210,955.83
10/17/2019 8159 REDI - ROOTER PLUMBING Repair toilet at Hamp Pk 215.00 210,740.83
10/17/2019 8160 TERMINEX Pest Control -October - Hampton Park 61.00 210,679.83
10/17/2019 8161 WESCO TURF, INC output board 24 volt 16.10 210,668.73
10/17/2019 8162 ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE Supplies 128.18 210,535.55
10/18/2019 13 Adisa Gibson BOS Mtg - 10/9/19 184.70 210,350.85
10/18/2019 12 Eugene R. Field BOS Mtg - 10/9/19 184.70 210,166.15
10/18/2019 ACH10182 Innovative Employer Solutions BOS Mtg - 10/9/19 171.40 209,994.75
10/18/2019 692265DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 10/9/19 184.70 209,810.05
10/18/2019 692266D Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg - 10/9/19 184.70 209,625.35
10/22/2019 8163 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC Assessment Roll 10,050.00 199,575.35
10/25/2019 694056DD DOROTHY COLLINS 10/7-10/20 - D. Collins P/R 2,259.18 197,316.17
10/25/2019 ACH10251 Innovative Employer Solutions 10/7-10/20 - D. Collins P/R 864.30 196,451.87
10/28/2019 8164 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Install new GFCl's on new walls, Hamp Pk rep. racquetball lights & entry 1,993.16 194,458.71
10/28/2019 8165 AT&T Long Distance - Sept 162.95 194,295.76
10/28/2019 8166 CINTAS Safety Mats - 10/21/19 61.57 194,234.19
10/28/2019 8167 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - Oct 300.00 193,934.19
10/28/2019 8168 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint - October - Reserve & Turnbury 417.38 193,516.81
10/28/2019 8169 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone - 10/16-11/115 538.46 192,978.35
10/28/2019 8170 IRON MOUNTAIN 10/1-10/31 - Records Storage 238.21 192,740.14
10/28/2019 8171 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 9/15-9/28 - Security Guard 2,482.50 190,257.64
10/28/2019 8172 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Fill Dirt 281.00 189,976.64
10/28/2019 8173 STAPLES Office Supplies 738.55 189,238.09
10/28/2019 8174 VERIZON 8/24-9/23 - Phone 128.37 189,109.72
10/28/2019 8175 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 654.67 188,455.05
10/28/2019 8176 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Copier Lease - October 135.31 188,319.74
10/31/2019 527 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities - Oct 2,437.62 185,882.12
10/31/2019 Center State Bank Interest 9.18 185,891.30

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER - FY 2020

Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
10/31/2019 EOM BALANCE 396,746.18 270,881.41 185,891.30
11/01/2019 8177 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - November 5,914.52 179,976.78
11/01/2019 8178 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 10/1-10/31 - CDD Cleaning 1,290.00 178,686.78
11/01/2019 8179 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Electric Repairs, Repair Lights @ Huntington 1,884.34 176,802.44
11/01/2019 8180 Arete Industries Wayfinding Sign @ TPB&AmMb 15,302.50 161,499.94
11/01/2019 8484 Arete Industries VOID: Wayfinding Sign @TPB&AmMb PRINTER ERROR 0.00 161,499.94
11/01/2019 8182 FEDEX Shipping 193.03 161,306.91
11/01/2019 8183 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk FIOS - 10/22-11/21 165.97 161,150.94
11/01/2019 8184 HOME DEPOT Supplies 57.88 161,093.06
11/01/2019 8185 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - November 8,703.00 152,390.06
11/01/2019 8186 REPUBLIC SERVICES 11/1-11/30 - Solid Waste 828.01 161,562.05
11/01/2019 8187 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 9/29-10/12 - Security Guard 2,542.70 149,019.35
11/01/2019 8188 Zeno Office Solutions, Inc. Contract ovg charge 9/25-10/24 27.81 148,991.54
11/05/2019 Hillsborough County & Brown and Brown of FL Excess Fees & Refund 105.98 149,097.52
11/05/2019 Park Membership 600.00 149,697.52
11/07/2019 8189 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - Oct 62,294.10 87,403.42
11/07/2019 8190 AT&T Long Distance - Oct 112.29 87,291.13
11/07/2019 8191 CINTAS Safety Mats - 11/4/19 61.57 87,229.56
11/07/2019 8192 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk Phone - 10/28-11/27 202.11 87,027.45
11/07/2019 8193 LOWE'S Supplies 140.52 86,886.93
11/07/2019 8194 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 4/14-4/27 - Security Guard (rcd 11/6/19), 5/12-5/25 - Security Guard 2,482.50 84,404.43
11/07/2019 8195 VERIZON 9/24-10/23 - Phone 133.38 84,271.05
11/08/2019 697970DD DOROTHY COLLINS 10/21-11/3 - D. Collins P/R 2,259.17 82,011.88
11/08/2019 ACH11081 Innovative Employer Solutions 10/21-11/3 - D. Collins P/R 864.32 81,147.56
11/12/2019 8196 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT Annual Filing - FY 2020 175.00 80,972.56
11/13/2019 8197 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Add outlets for Christmas Lights 1,842.64 79,129.92
11/13/2019 8198 CINTAS Safety Mats - 11/11/19 61.57 79,068.35
11/13/2019 8199 CITY OF TAMPA Stormwater Fee - FY 2019-2020 3,041.38 76,026.97
11/13/2019 8200 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - Nov 300.00 75,726.97
11/13/2019 8201 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amberly Pk Phone - Nov 22268 75,504.29
11/13/2019 8202 IRON MOUNTAIN 11/1-11/30 - Records Storage 238.21 75,266.08
11/13/2019 8203 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 10/13-10/26 - Security Guard 2,482.50 72,783.58
11/13/2019 8204 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets - October 2713 72,756.45
11/13/2019 8205 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - October 9,084.94 63,671.51
11/13/2019 8206 TERMINEX Pest Control - October - Amberly Park 57.00 63,614.51
11/13/2019 8207 TERMINEX Pest Control - October - Main Facility 80.00 63,534.51
11/14/2019 8208 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC Assessment Roll 8,050.00 55,484.51
11/18/2019 10003 GILL, WAYNE Maintenance - Cleaning - Amberly Pk (Check Issued Fron CDD Ofc Che 1,600.00 53,884.51
11/21/2019 8209 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Repair lights at Hamp. Pk., Chk lights & GFCl's at entrance 6,058.35 47,826.16
11/21/2019 8210 CINTAS Safety Mats - 11/18/19 61.57 47,764.59
11/21/2019 8211 CITY OF TAMPA False alarm - 40.00 47,724.59
11/21/2019 8212 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 214.32 47,510.27
11/21/2019 8213 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Reserve Repairs on 3 fountains, Fntn Maint - November 12,417.38 35,092.89
11/21/2019 8214 STAPLES Office Supplies 65.00 35,027.89
11/21/2019 8215 TERMINEX Pest Control -November - Hampton Park 61.00 34,966.89
11/22/2019 15 Adisa Gibson BOS Mtg. 11/13/19 184.70 34,782.19
11/22/2019 702198DD DOROTHY COLLINS 11/4-11/17 - D. Collins P/R 2,259.18 32,523.01
11/22/2019 14 Eugene R. Field BOS Mtg. 11/13/19 184.70 32,338.31
11/22/2019 ACH11221 Innovative Employer Solutions 11/4-11/17 - D. Collins P/R & BOS Mtg. 11/13/19 1,017.30 31,321.01
11/22/2019 70219DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg. 11/13/19 184.70 31,136.31
11/22/2019 702200DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg. 11/13/19 184.70 30,951.61
11/22/2019 702201DD Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg. 11/13/19 184.70 30,766.91
11/25/2019 8216 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Reimbursment - Wayne Gill Hampton Park Pressure Was 1,800.00 28,966.91
11/25/2019 824% MARY-MARGARET WILSON VOID: Reimbursment - Wayne Gill 0.00 28,966.91
11/26/2019 8218 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - December Plus Eff 10-1-19 9,5679.00 19,387.91
11/26/2019 8219 CINTAS Safety Mats - 11/25/19 61.57 19,326.34
11/26/2019 8220 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone - 11/16-12/15 536.15 18,790.19
11/26/12019 8221 STAPLES Office Supplies 419.99 18,370.20
11/30/2019 529 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities - Nov 1,940.72 16,429.48
11/30/2019 Center State Bank Interest 4.44 16,433.92
11/30/2019 EOM BALANCE 710.42 170,167.80 16,433.92
Financial Reports Page 14 of 14 Check Register Nov
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Focus For 2020

e Define and review structural situation with regard to CDD-owned =« PL AN

walls along BB Downs. , 2020

e Complete Signature projects restoring and rebranding Tampa

Palms.
e Maximize cash management model to achieve greatest safe return for community.

e Maintain involvement in the City of Tampa progress toward restoration of Tampa Palms

Blvd. (Design FY 2019-20 / work FY 2020-21).

e Monitor plans for expansion of I-75 adjacent to Tampa Palms to understand and find

means to mitigate damage to the community.

This is a preliminary view presented for supervisor consideration which can be reviewed and /
or modified at the Jan 8™ meeting.
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TP CDD Planning Horizon
Jan 8, 2020

FY 2019 -20

e Landscape Renewal Continues (10 Year Cycle)

o Possible Express Lanes For |-75 Adjacent To Tampa Palms (Feb 2020 Meeting)
e ADA Review For CDD Parks

e SWWMD Permit (WUP) Due

e Repave TP Bivd w/ Complete Streets Design (Project Design)

e Expansion New Tampa Rec Center (In Progress)

e New Sensory Friendly Park —? Location

e USF School of Public Affairs Study of New Tampa Business Climate - Feedback
e Additional Jogging Path Repairs

e General Election Primary (March 2020)

FY 2020-21
e Additional Jogging Path Repairs
e Repave TP Blvd w/ Complete Streets Design (Construction)



Update Signature Mitigation Projects

This report is filed monthly to update the Board Members as to the status of funds - both availability and
commitment - for the Signature Tampa Palms projects.

Funds Available A/O Fiscal Year 2019 -20

Work in Progress or Anticipated A/O Jan, 2020 Meeting

$ 506K

&

FY 2014-
FY 2013-14 15 FY 2016-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2919-20
Opening Balance/Available $1,330,480  $1,043,490  $1,287,907 781762 $505,513
$300,000 In Progress

ConsultingSves $32,005 $7,809 $31,000
Irrigation Relocation $93,000
Irrigation- New Install & Repairs $55,000 $95,000 $19,472 $20,000
Area 1- Entry Streetlights $20,000 | Complete
Area 1 & 2 Pillars, Fencing & Lighting $882 | $73,534
Area 1- Landscape Entry Median (Phase 1) Complete
Area | Entry - Landscape Phase II) $71,632 $77,513
Area 2- Entry Streetlights $14,475 | Complete
Arca 2 Pillars, Fencing & Lighting $26,323
Area2 Entry - Median Landscape (Phase 1) $55,000 | Complete
Area 2 Entry - Landscape (Phase 1) $33,000 $45,000
Area 1 & 2 Median Electrical Restoration $36,000 | Complete
Area 1 & 2 Wall Replacements/Repairs $15,000 $245,000
Amberly (1) Entrances (Monument Area) $55,000 $47,447
Area 2 Entry Pond Area $37,000
Area 2 Entry Pond - Landscape Phase 2 $50,425
Area 2 Entry Pond - Tree Buffer $85,000 | Complete
ﬁr;}a:ts Entry Pond - Fountain & Fountain $21,460 | Complete
Area 1 - Landscape & Irr Welcome -Amberly $55,000 | Complete
Area 2 - Landscape BB D (Incl Wayfinding) $50,000
Area 2- Landscape Amberly To Bridge $20,000 $5,930
Optional Lights
Area 2 Entry- Roadway Bricks* $142,000 | Complete*
BB Downs Fencing Upgrade (Black)* 193,990

S/T By Fiscal Year $286,990 $55,583 $706,145 $276,249 $505,513

Total All Projects Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimate

* Actual paver cost $142K, balance due $49K a/c of final accounting for fencing resulted in cost reduction
** Estimated $200K added from forward balance to address BB Downs walls as needed
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MINUTES OF MEETING
TAMPA PALMS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community
Development District was held on Wednesday, November 13, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the

Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS - Welcome & Roll Call
Mr. Field called the meeting to order.

The Board members and staff introduced themselves for the record.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Gene Field Chairman

Jim Soley Vice Chairman
Jessica Vaughn Supervisor
Jake Schoolfield Supervisor
Mike Gibson Supervisor

Also present were:

Lore Yiera District Manager

Maggie Wilson Consultant/Resident
Warren Dixon TPOA Business Consultant
Brian Koerber TPOA Property Manager

Mr. Field established that a quorum of the Board was present.

Pledge of Allegiance
Mr. Gibson led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS- Strategic Planning & Annual Review
Mr. Field reviewed the most current strategic plans, noting that the focus is on those

issues which have the most immediate impact.

The full strategic plans and significant events were included in the advance Board Package; a

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of the public record.
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Regular Meeting Tampa Palms CDD
November 13, 2019

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS - Board Member Discussion Items

There being none, the next item followed.
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Public Comments.

There being none, the next item followed.

FIFTH ODER OF BUSINESS - Approval of the October, 2019 Minutes

On MOTION by Mr. Gibson, SECONDED by Mr. Soley WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
approved the Minutes of the October, 2019 Board Meeting.

SIXTH ODER OF BUSINESS - Approval of District Disbursements
A copy of the Board Financial Analysis, Financial Statements and Check Register are
attached hereto and made a part of the public record. Mr. Field noted that the check register

had been reviewed.

On MOTION by Mr. Schoolfield SECONDED by Ms. Vaughn WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the
Board approved the Disbursements for the month ending September 30,2019 in the amount of
$205,906.65.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Consultant Reports

¢ Signature Projects

Signature Projects
Tampa Palms Fronm BB Downs

Ms. Wilson updated the Board and visitors as to
the progress of the Signature Projects, the progress made

to date on the projects along BB Downs.

Ms. Wilson showed a series of photographs of the
main entries, showing the monuments, the side-of-road

plantings, and the pond from a number of perspectives.

There was general agreement that the community

“look” was back after a number of years of construction mess.

2
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Regular Meeting Tampa Palms CDD
November 13, 2019

Ms. Wilson reviewed the plans for and progress with § Slanaiie frojects

the Area 2 entry pond. in particular the nuisance vegetation.

She detailed the best approaches continue to appear to be
protectin of the beneficials (required), treatment of the nuisance plants and reliance on

landscape elements to effectively hide the littoral shelf areas.

Signature Projects
Area 2 Wayfinding Sign

Ms. Wilson reported on the Area 2 wayfinding sign,
noting that the project was currently “in permitting” with the
City and realistically construction would not commence until

after the first of the new year.

¢ Community Appearance
Community Appearance
Dressing Up The Eniries

Ms. Wilson reviewed the general appearance of the

Asnuals and Poinseftixs
« Winter Ausuals Arrive

community noting that Tampa Palms landscape was

inspected by OLM earlier this week. The inspection consists

of a community-wide drive-though, including the entries
(Tampa Palms and Amberly, as well as, the villages) the boulevards, the cu de sac’s, the parks
and selected [varies each month] ponds and land tracts. The community passed with a low 90’s
rating.

Ms. Wilson reported on the holiday lighting; : U e s
installation of the more than 10,000 lights is in progress and
they will be “turned on” the day after Thanksgiving. She also

reported that the winter plantings and poinsettias would be

in place for the holidays.

Ms. Wilson detailed the continued improvements to T

Boulevard Improvements

the boulevard plantings, in particular those in the raised

planters across from the Reserve. : iRt e

Replaced w Copper Plants
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Regular Meeting
November 13, 2019

She also noted the improvements to the Westover
median where the knock-out roses had just aged beyond
their usefulness and were replaced with a colorful mix of

shrubs.

Ms. Wilson reported on the loss of another in the
last of the Canary Isle palms at the Reserve entry. It appears
that the palm succumbed to Ganoderma, and is being
expeditiously removed, but final diagnosis of the reason for
the death will be confirmed after tissue samples are

evaluated.

¢ Parks

Ms. Wilson reported on the parks and the work in
progress to make them ready for holiday visitors after a long
summer of rains.
She also noted that the “turtle” play equipment is no longer
available and that a replacement will be provided for

approval in January.

¢ Sunshine Laws & CDDs

Ms. Wilson reported on the “open meeting”
requirements that apply to CDDs, specifically that
supervisors may not discuss any issue that may come before
the CDD except at a noticed meeting and private individuals
may not discuss the positions of one supervisor with another

supervisor.

¢ Staff Reviews

Ms. Wilson excused herself from the meeting. ’

Chairman Field advised that the district’s private-

4

Tampa Palms CDD

Community Appearance
Boulevard Improvements

+ Westover Median
- Aging Plaotings
- Knock-Out Roses
- New Shrubs

Community Appearance
Reserve Entry

* Reserve Fountains
- Interim Restoration
- Filmation'Seals
*+ Another Canary Palm Lost

Parks Get Ready
Holidays & Familles

Parks Used Well
« Visiting Families
« Children on School Holidays

Post Rainy Season Clean-Up
*  Pressure Wash Faculities
* Tree Trinuning

Missing Equipment
+ Vandalized

+ No Looger Manufastured
« Approval For Jun

Sunshine Laws & CDDs
Operational Reminders

Outside of Nuticed Meetings
* Board Members Rules
- No“Outside” Conversations
Between Membess (Oa CDD

¢ No Blocking

*+ Noa-Board Memb:

Residents as ce
board members Virbotien

Staff Reviews
FY 2019-20

Tampa Palios CDD Business Model
- Operated Private Sector Maodel
o - Small Market Busiuess vs
o R V’Q{; Large State Agency

53 . Critical Success Tactors
- Fmbedded, On-Site Stafl
- Responsible For Outcomes

Chairman’s Performance Reviews
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Regular Meeting Tampa Palms CDD
November 13, 2019
sector business model produces favorable outcomes come from repeatable, reliable
business systems, processes...and dedicated, capable staff. Success of the model is
built on private-sector initiatives, experience, broad skill sets and “do-what-it-takes

attitude”. Staff compensation must be competitive with the private sector.

Mr. Field reviewed professional compensation trend documentation and made
recommendations for the administrative position of $ 65,550 salary, with a $ 10,300

health insurance and benefit allowance. A 2.5% increase

On MOTION by Mr. Gibson, SECONDED by Mr. Soley WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
approved -the annual compensation for the position of Administrative Assistant at the rate of
$75,850.00 with 75% paid by the CDD and 25% born by the TPOA.

Mr. Field noted that the District Consultant is an independent contractor, with no
employment taxes incurred by the Tampa Palms. Accordingly, the proposed
compensation ($107,940), if recast in private sector terms, would equate to a salary in
the range of $§ 80 K- $90 K, with payroll tax obligations and benefits in the range of 25
% to 30 %.

On MOTION by Mr. Soley, SECONDED by Ms. Vaughn WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
approved ~the annual compensation for the position of District Consultant at the rate of
$107,940.00.

¢ December Meeting

Ms. Wilson noted that it has been the . December GDD Meeting

Legal Requirements

practice for the Tampa Palms CDD that the

+  No CDD Meeting 1n Dec.

- Tampa Palims Custom

- Residents” Holiday Plons
+ Special Meeting Available

~ Simple Notice

+  Requires Board Approval By
Motion

Board does not meet in December. Should a

situation come to the front during December

that requires immediate Supervisor action, an
emergency meeting, with a quorum of three Supervios, could be conveed, ' justas
would be done for any emergency that occurred between meetings at any time of the

year.

On MOTION by Ms. Vaughn, SECONDED by Mr. Soley WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
approved cancellation of the December 2019 meeting.
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Regular Meeting Tampa Palms CDD
November 13, 2019
Additional Advanced Board Package Materials:

Information regarding financial reports were included in the Advance Board package;

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of the public record.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Other Matters

There being none, the next item followed.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Public Comments
Mr. Dixon representing the TPOA noted that the monuments really look good and
asked if they would be decorated for the holidays. Ms. Wilson advised yes; they would be

decorated.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Supervisor Comments

Mr. Soley questioned the progress along the Sanctuary wall and was briefed by Ms.
Wilson who stated there would be more complete information at the next meeting.

Mr. Schoolfield inquired is the new fencing segments would also be illuminated for the
holidays and was advised that they would be decorated for the holidays.

Ms. Vaughn questioned if the newsletter could be received before the meetings. Ms.
Wilson noted that the newsletter is a TPOA instrument and usually mailed the second week of
the month (produced every two months). She stated that attention can be given to placing the
agenda of the later of the two months in the newsletter. She also mentioned that the calendar
is on line and the agenda online the week before each month.

Mr. Gibson thanked everyone for presenting a professional face the community.

Mr. Field noted that due to conservative spending and a reserved approach to managing

the community the District will realize savings from budgeted levels.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Adjournment

There being no further business,

On MOTION by Ms. Vaughn SECONDED by Mr. Schoolfield, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the

meeting was adjourned.
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*These minutes were done in summation format, not verbatim.

*FEach person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is fo

be based.

Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a

publicly noticed meeting held on

Signature Signature

Lore Yeira Gene Field
Printed Name Printed Name
Title: Title:
